ACT 2

ACT 2

S.B. NO. 1946-80

A Bill for an Act Making Appropriations for Collective Bargaining Cost Items. Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

2

PART I

SECTION 1. This Act is recommended by the Governor for immediate passage in accordance with section 9 of Article VII of the Constitution of the State of Hawaii.

SECTION 2. The purpose of this Act is to appropriate or authorize, as the case may be, funds necessary to cover the cost of collective bargaining cost items in the agreements negotiated with the various collective bargaining units representing the public officers and employees for the fiscal biennium 1979-81. The intent of this Act is to provide the necessary fund authorizations and appropriations to allow for the immediate and retroactive implementation of collective bargaining agreements that have been effected for the fiscal biennium beginning July 1, 1979.

PART II

SECTION 3. There is hereby appropriated or authorized from the sources of funding indicated below to Program Planning, Analysis, Budgeting (BUF 101) the following sums or so much thereof as may be necessary to fund for the fiscal biennium 1979–81 all collective bargaining cost items in the agreements negotiated with the exclusive bargaining representatives of collective bargaining units 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, and 13:

General Funds	FY 1979–80 \$24,943,812	FY 198081 \$55,044,518
Federal Funds	3,302,199	6,707,949
Special Funds	5,027,395	10,260,886
Other Funds	303,039	603,720

SECTION 4. Funds appropriated or authorized by this Part shall be allotted by the director of finance in the respective fiscal year for the purposes of this Part.

PART III

SECTION 5. There is hereby appropriated or authorized from the sources of funding indicated below to Administrative Director Services (JUD 201) the following sums or so much thereof as may be necessary to fund for the fiscal biennium 1979-81 all collective bargaining cost items in the agreements negotiated with the exclusive bargaining representatives of collective bargaining units 1, 3, 4, 9, 10, and 13:

3

ACT 2

	FY 1979-80	FY 1980-81
General Funds	\$771,715	\$1,504,927
Special Funds	41,763	80,502
Federal Funds	3,882	10,665

SECTION 6. Funds appropriated or authorized by this Part shall be allotted by the chief justice in the respective fiscal years for the purposes of this Part.

PART IV

SECTION 7. Salary increases provided in this Act for any officer or employee whose compensation is paid, in whole or in part, from federal, special or other funds, shall be paid wholly or proportionately, as the case may be, from the funds.

SECTION 8. Funds appropriated or authorized by this Act which are not expended or encumbered by June 30, 1980, and June 30, 1981, of the respective fiscal years shall lapse as of those dates.

SECTION 9. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved February 19, 1980.)